
Interim Life Tables, produced by the Government Actuary's Department, Great Britain 
2002-2004, downloaded from  
http://www.gad.gov.uk/Life_Tables/Historical_Interim_life_tables.htm, 15.05.2007. 



INTERIM LIFE TABLES

Produced by
The Government Actuary's Department

EXPECTATION OF LIFE

GREAT BRITAIN, MALES

BASED ON DATA FOR THE YEARS 2002-2004

AGE x mx qx lx dx ex
     

0 0.005737 0.005721 100000.0 572.1 76.27
1 0.000420 0.000420 99427.9 41.8 75.71
2 0.000245 0.000245 99386.2 24.3 74.74
3 0.000185 0.000185 99361.8 18.4 73.76
4 0.000152 0.000152 99343.4 15.1 72.77
5 0.000117 0.000117 99328.3 11.6 71.78
6 0.000120 0.000120 99316.7 11.9 70.79
7 0.000100 0.000100 99304.8 9.9 69.80
8 0.000105 0.000105 99294.9 10.5 68.81
9 0.000120 0.000120 99284.4 11.9 67.82
10 0.000105 0.000105 99272.5 10.4 66.82
11 0.000129 0.000129 99262.1 12.8 65.83
12 0.000144 0.000144 99249.3 14.3 64.84
13 0.000172 0.000172 99235.0 17.1 63.85
14 0.000193 0.000193 99217.9 19.2 62.86
15 0.000258 0.000258 99198.8 25.6 61.87
16 0.000338 0.000338 99173.2 33.5 60.89
17 0.000507 0.000507 99139.7 50.2 59.91
18 0.000671 0.000671 99089.5 66.5 58.94
19 0.000638 0.000638 99023.0 63.2 57.98
20 0.000763 0.000763 98959.8 75.5 57.01
21 0.000706 0.000705 98884.2 69.7 56.06
22 0.000827 0.000827 98814.5 81.7 55.10
23 0.000803 0.000802 98732.8 79.2 54.14
24 0.000761 0.000761 98653.6 75.1 53.18
25 0.000862 0.000862 98578.5 85.0 52.22
26 0.000816 0.000816 98493.6 80.3 51.27
27 0.000833 0.000832 98413.2 81.9 50.31
28 0.000869 0.000868 98331.3 85.4 49.35
29 0.000902 0.000902 98245.9 88.6 48.39
30 0.000982 0.000981 98157.3 96.3 47.44
31 0.000978 0.000977 98061.0 95.8 46.48
32 0.001088 0.001088 97965.2 106.6 45.53



33 0.001085 0.001084 97858.6 106.1 44.58
34 0.001110 0.001109 97752.5 108.4 43.63
35 0.001194 0.001194 97644.1 116.6 42.67
36 0.001261 0.001260 97527.5 122.9 41.72
37 0.001358 0.001357 97404.6 132.1 40.78
38 0.001348 0.001347 97272.5 131.0 39.83
39 0.001533 0.001532 97141.5 148.8 38.88
40 0.001663 0.001661 96992.7 161.2 37.94
41 0.001737 0.001735 96831.5 168.0 37.00
42 0.001872 0.001870 96663.5 180.8 36.07
43 0.002217 0.002215 96482.7 213.7 35.13
44 0.002220 0.002218 96269.0 213.5 34.21
45 0.002415 0.002412 96055.5 231.7 33.29
46 0.002709 0.002705 95823.9 259.2 32.37
47 0.003055 0.003050 95564.6 291.5 31.45
48 0.003295 0.003290 95273.2 313.4 30.55
49 0.003694 0.003687 94959.7 350.1 29.65
50 0.004005 0.003997 94609.6 378.2 28.75
51 0.004365 0.004356 94231.4 410.4 27.87
52 0.004808 0.004796 93821.0 450.0 26.99
53 0.005156 0.005142 93371.0 480.1 26.11
54 0.005554 0.005539 92890.9 514.5 25.25
55 0.006096 0.006078 92376.3 561.4 24.38
56 0.006619 0.006598 91814.9 605.8 23.53
57 0.007501 0.007473 91209.2 681.6 22.68
58 0.008189 0.008156 90527.6 738.3 21.85
59 0.009033 0.008993 89789.2 807.5 21.03
60 0.010483 0.010429 88981.8 928.0 20.21
61 0.011437 0.011372 88053.8 1001.4 19.42
62 0.012997 0.012913 87052.5 1124.1 18.64
63 0.013796 0.013702 85928.4 1177.4 17.88
64 0.015385 0.015267 84751.0 1293.9 17.12
65 0.016679 0.016541 83457.1 1380.5 16.37
66 0.018285 0.018119 82076.6 1487.1 15.64
67 0.020327 0.020123 80589.5 1621.7 14.92
68 0.022475 0.022225 78967.8 1755.1 14.22
69 0.025168 0.024855 77212.7 1919.1 13.53
70 0.027250 0.026884 75293.6 2024.2 12.86
71 0.030820 0.030352 73269.4 2223.9 12.20
72 0.034186 0.033612 71045.5 2388.0 11.57
73 0.037911 0.037206 68657.6 2554.5 10.95
74 0.042689 0.041797 66103.1 2762.9 10.36
75 0.047552 0.046448 63340.2 2942.0 9.79
76 0.052798 0.051440 60398.2 3106.9 9.24
77 0.058673 0.057001 57291.3 3265.7 8.71
78 0.064548 0.062530 54025.7 3378.2 8.21
79 0.072490 0.069954 50647.4 3543.0 7.72
80 0.079784 0.076723 47104.4 3614.0 7.27
81 0.088341 0.084604 43490.4 3679.5 6.83
82 0.096388 0.091956 39811.0 3660.9 6.42
83 0.103780 0.098661 36150.1 3566.6 6.01
84 0.113888 0.107752 32583.5 3511.0 5.62



85 0.126849 0.119284 29072.5 3467.9 5.24
86 0.146781 0.136745 25604.7 3501.3 4.88
87 0.161043 0.149042 22103.3 3294.3 4.57
88 0.177141 0.162728 18809.0 3060.8 4.29
89 0.194040 0.176879 15748.3 2785.5 4.02
90 0.204620 0.185628 12962.7 2406.2 3.78
91 0.223963 0.201409 10556.5 2126.2 3.52
92 0.247925 0.220581 8430.3 1859.6 3.29
93 0.272897 0.240132 6570.7 1577.8 3.08
94 0.287845 0.251630 4992.9 1256.4 2.89
95 0.326225 0.280476 3736.5 1048.0 2.69
96 0.345000 0.294243 2688.5 791.1 2.55
97 0.372801 0.314228 1897.4 596.2 2.40
98 0.399533 0.333009 1301.2 433.3 2.27
99 0.419662 0.346877 867.9 301.1 2.16
100 0.445846 0.364574 566.8 206.7 2.04



INTERIM LIFE TABLES

Produced by
The Government Actuary's Department

EXPECTATION OF LIFE

GREAT BRITAIN, FEMALES

BASED ON DATA FOR THE YEARS 2002-2004

AGE x mx qx lx dx ex
     

0 0.004682 0.004671 100000.0 467.1 80.73
1 0.000364 0.000364 99532.9 36.2 80.11
2 0.000204 0.000204 99496.7 20.3 79.14
3 0.000145 0.000145 99476.4 14.4 78.15
4 0.000146 0.000146 99461.9 14.5 77.16
5 0.000115 0.000115 99447.4 11.4 76.18
6 0.000113 0.000113 99436.0 11.3 75.18
7 0.000085 0.000085 99424.8 8.5 74.19
8 0.000085 0.000085 99416.3 8.4 73.20
9 0.000081 0.000081 99407.9 8.0 72.21
10 0.000101 0.000101 99399.9 10.0 71.21
11 0.000083 0.000083 99389.8 8.2 70.22
12 0.000122 0.000122 99381.6 12.2 69.22
13 0.000109 0.000109 99369.5 10.8 68.23
14 0.000137 0.000137 99358.7 13.6 67.24
15 0.000147 0.000147 99345.0 14.6 66.25
16 0.000215 0.000215 99330.5 21.4 65.26
17 0.000255 0.000255 99309.1 25.4 64.27
18 0.000260 0.000260 99283.7 25.8 63.29
19 0.000307 0.000307 99257.9 30.5 62.31
20 0.000266 0.000266 99227.5 26.4 61.32
21 0.000279 0.000279 99201.1 27.7 60.34
22 0.000286 0.000285 99173.4 28.3 59.36
23 0.000307 0.000307 99145.1 30.5 58.37
24 0.000290 0.000289 99114.6 28.7 57.39
25 0.000325 0.000325 99085.9 32.2 56.41
26 0.000345 0.000345 99053.7 34.1 55.43
27 0.000352 0.000352 99019.6 34.9 54.45
28 0.000364 0.000364 98984.7 36.0 53.46
29 0.000405 0.000405 98948.7 40.1 52.48
30 0.000438 0.000438 98908.6 43.3 51.50
31 0.000478 0.000478 98865.3 47.3 50.53
32 0.000487 0.000487 98818.0 48.1 49.55



33 0.000520 0.000519 98769.9 51.3 48.57
34 0.000607 0.000607 98718.6 59.9 47.60
35 0.000609 0.000608 98658.7 60.0 46.63
36 0.000680 0.000680 98598.7 67.0 45.66
37 0.000723 0.000723 98531.6 71.2 44.69
38 0.000859 0.000859 98460.4 84.6 43.72
39 0.000910 0.000910 98375.9 89.5 42.76
40 0.000946 0.000946 98286.4 92.9 41.79
41 0.001021 0.001021 98193.4 100.2 40.83
42 0.001172 0.001172 98093.2 114.9 39.87
43 0.001339 0.001338 97978.3 131.1 38.92
44 0.001479 0.001478 97847.2 144.6 37.97
45 0.001612 0.001611 97702.6 157.4 37.03
46 0.001854 0.001852 97545.2 180.6 36.09
47 0.002024 0.002022 97364.6 196.9 35.15
48 0.002216 0.002214 97167.7 215.1 34.22
49 0.002314 0.002311 96952.6 224.1 33.30
50 0.002625 0.002621 96728.5 253.5 32.37
51 0.002850 0.002846 96475.0 274.6 31.46
52 0.003015 0.003010 96200.4 289.6 30.55
53 0.003365 0.003360 95910.9 322.2 29.64
54 0.003566 0.003560 95588.6 340.3 28.73
55 0.003928 0.003921 95248.3 373.4 27.84
56 0.004334 0.004325 94874.9 410.3 26.94
57 0.004671 0.004661 94464.6 440.3 26.06
58 0.005142 0.005128 94024.3 482.2 25.18
59 0.005721 0.005705 93542.1 533.7 24.31
60 0.006517 0.006496 93008.5 604.2 23.44
61 0.006967 0.006943 92404.3 641.6 22.59
62 0.007710 0.007680 91762.7 704.7 21.75
63 0.008282 0.008248 91058.0 751.1 20.91
64 0.009346 0.009302 90306.9 840.1 20.08
65 0.010138 0.010087 89466.9 902.4 19.26
66 0.011256 0.011193 88564.5 991.3 18.46
67 0.012430 0.012353 87573.1 1081.8 17.66
68 0.013885 0.013789 86491.3 1192.6 16.87
69 0.015312 0.015195 85298.7 1296.1 16.10
70 0.016653 0.016515 84002.6 1387.3 15.34
71 0.018907 0.018729 82615.2 1547.3 14.59
72 0.021544 0.021315 81067.9 1727.9 13.86
73 0.024214 0.023924 79340.0 1898.1 13.15
74 0.027160 0.026796 77441.8 2075.2 12.46
75 0.030874 0.030404 75366.7 2291.5 11.79
76 0.034373 0.033792 73075.2 2469.4 11.15
77 0.038016 0.037307 70605.8 2634.1 10.52
78 0.042690 0.041798 67971.7 2841.1 9.91
79 0.047228 0.046139 65130.6 3005.1 9.32
80 0.053213 0.051834 62125.6 3220.2 8.74
81 0.059422 0.057708 58905.3 3399.3 8.19
82 0.067178 0.064995 55506.0 3607.6 7.66
83 0.073242 0.070655 51898.4 3666.9 7.16
84 0.082153 0.078912 48231.6 3806.1 6.67



85 0.093856 0.089649 44425.5 3982.7 6.20
86 0.108229 0.102673 40442.8 4152.4 5.76
87 0.121013 0.114109 36290.4 4141.1 5.36
88 0.135064 0.126519 32149.4 4067.5 4.99
89 0.149964 0.139503 28081.9 3917.5 4.64
90 0.167130 0.154241 24164.3 3727.1 4.31
91 0.184532 0.168944 20437.2 3452.7 4.00
92 0.206943 0.187539 16984.5 3185.2 3.71
93 0.230054 0.206321 13799.2 2847.1 3.46
94 0.253377 0.224887 10952.1 2463.0 3.22
95 0.274882 0.241667 8489.2 2051.6 3.02
96 0.300999 0.261625 6437.6 1684.2 2.82
97 0.326836 0.280927 4753.4 1335.4 2.64
98 0.350285 0.298078 3418.0 1018.8 2.47
99 0.378844 0.318511 2399.2 764.2 2.31
100 0.408404 0.339149 1635.0 554.5 2.16




